D521
  D521-Manual_EN_Rev13     2025_FEB_06 Page 1 of 23
Manual
Series D521
(Revision 13)
Product Manual
Original Instructions
valid for versions

reduced by the input pulse divider. Max output frequency 12 kHz (at a 1:1 duty input signal).
Output must be powered externally.
 3 Model No. Code
No. Analog Output No. of Alarms
D521.02 no 2 (2 SPDT relay outputs)
D521.04 no 4 (2 SPDT relay outputs + 2 PhotoMOS relay outputs)
D521.10 yes 0 none
D521.12 yes 2 (2 SPDT relay outputs)
D521.14 yes 4 (2 SPDT relay outputs + 2 PhotoMOS relay outputs)
 4 Parameters
 4.1 Summary of parameters and their default values as set on delivery
Param.
No.
Default
value
Parameter Function
P00.xx  Code figure, Parameter Lock, Front side Reset of Alarms
P00.00 0000 Code figure
.01 0000 New code figure
.02 0 Front side Parameter Lock: 0: locked  /  1: enabled
.03 0000 Minimum Measuring Period (in xxxx milliseconds)
.04 000 Starter Time Period (in xxx sec)
P01.xx  Input Scaling
P01.00 0 Decimals of input frequency
.01 00100 Value of nominal input frequency in Hz
.02 0 Decimals of speed value
.03 00100 Nominal speed (e.g. in RPM)
.04 00001 Lower limit of the speed range
.05 0 Hysteresis of input response level (0 : A5S sensor, 1 : MPU or VR or NAMUR or A1S3 sensor)
.06 1 Reserved for future applications
.07 0 Reserved for future applications
.08 1 Sensor monitoring:  0: off / 1: on / 2: on, latched
.09 1 Mode of sensor monitoring:  0: none / 1: current / 2: voltage / 3: both / 4 : Reserve / 5 : Reserve
.10 001 Fix value 001
P02.xx  Display
P02.00 0 LSDs on zero
.01 0.3 Updating sequence (in x.x seconds)
  Continued on next page
  D521-Manual_EN_Rev13     2025_FEB_06 Page 7 of 23
Param.
No.
Default
value
Parameter Function
P03.xx  Analog Output
P03.00 10000 High-end speed value
.01 00000 Low-end speed value
.02 1 Zero level: 0 :  dead zero /  1 :  live zero
.03 1 Output mode: 0 : signal voltage / 1 : current
.04 0 Output level at sensor fault: 0: no change /  1: min /  2: max
.05 0 Output direction: 0/4..20 mamps (0/2..10 volts) /   1 : 20...4/0 mamps (10..0/2 volts)
P04.xx  Alarm SP1
P04.00 01100 Setpoint  (by same terms as programmed in P01.03)
.01 05.0 Hysteresis bandwidth for SP:  00.1….99.9 %  of  setpoint
.02 1 Hysteresis location: 0 : above / 1 : below
.03 0 Relay state at  ' n > SP ':  see table of parameter description
.04 0 Starter function effective for setpoint SP1:  0 :  no  /  1 :  yes
.05 0 Alarm state during starter phase:  0 :  ' n < SP ' /  1 :  ' n > SP '
.06 0 Alarm state at sensor fault:  0 : acc. to variable  / 1 :  ' n < SP ' /  2 :  ' n > SP '
P05.xx  Alarm SP2
P05.00 01200 Setpoint  (by same terms as programmed in P01.03)
.01 05.0 Hysteresis bandwidth for SP:  00.1….99.9 %  of  setpoint
.02 1 Hysteresis location: 0 : above / 1 : below
.03 0 Relay state at  ' n > SP ':  see table of parameter description
.04 0 Starter function effective for setpoint SP2:  0 :  no  /  1 :  yes
.05 0 Alarm state during starter phase:  0 :  ' n < SP ' /  1 :  ' n > SP '
.06 0 Alarm state at sensor fault:  0 : acc. to variable  / 1 :  ' n < SP ' /  2 :  ' n > SP '
P06.xx  Alarm SP3
P06.00 01300 Setpoint  (by same terms as programmed in P01.03)
.01 05.0 Hysteresis bandwidth for SP:  00.1….99.9 %  of  setpoint
.02 1 Hysteresis location: 0 : above / 1 : below